LD1M/00273845/3, LD1M/00272177/2, LD1M/00272179/6, LD1M/00272180/6, LD1M/00272181/3, LD1M/00272182/0, 
LD1M/00272183/7, LD1M/00272184/4, LD1M/00272185/1, LD1M/00272186/8, LD1M/00272187/5, LD1M/00272188/2, 
LD1M/00134200/4, conducted by the District Court for Łódź-Śródmieście in Łódź, XVI Land and Mortgage Register Division, with 
a valuation of seventeen million eight hundred forty-eight thousand Polish złoty (PLN 17,848,000). 

To secure the claims of Bank Gospodarstwa Krajowego in Warsaw for the repayment of an investment loan taken out by White 
Olive A.E. (formerly Rainbow Hotels A.E. and White Olive A.E.) and Rainbow Tours S.A., mortgages were established on properties

[...]

This proposal includes allocating a portion of the 2024 net profit for dividend payments to the 
Company's Shareholders (within specified ranges). According to this resolution, the Management Board recommends that the net 
profit for the financial year 2024, totaling PLN 279,008,571.19 (two hundred seventy-nine million eight thousand five hundred 
seventy-one zlotys and nineteen grosz), be distributed as follows: 

• An amount within a specified range, subject to further decision by the Management Board depending on the development 
and fulfilment of scenarios regarding planned investment intentions within the Rainbow Tours Group. This amount ranges 
from PLN 145,520,000.00 (one hundred forty-five million five hundred twenty thousand zlotys) to PLN 174,624,000.00 
(one hundred seventy-four million six hundred twenty-four thousand zlotys) is proposed for dividend payment to the 
Company's Shareholders. This translates to a per-share dividend amount, also within a specified range and subject to 
further Management Board decision based on the aforementioned scenarios, of PLN 10.00 (ten zlotys) to PLN 12.00

[...]

• The remaining amount, also within a specified range, subject to further decision by the Management Board depending on 
the development and fulfilment of scenarios regarding planned investment intentions within the Rainbow Tours Group. 
This amount, ranging from PLN 104,384,571.19 (one hundred four million three hundred eighty-four thousand five 
hundred seventy-one zlotys and nineteen grosz) to PLN 133,488,571.19 (one hundred thirty-three million four hundred 
eighty-eight thousand five hundred seventy-one zlotys and nineteen grosz), is proposed to be retained by the Company 
as retained earnings and allocated to increase the supplementary capital. 

This detailed information was publicly disclosed by the Parent Company via Current Report ESPI No. 12/2025 on April 16, 2025.

[...]

In connection with the ordinary general meeting of the Parent Company convened for June 17, 2025, which includes an agenda 
item concerning the distribution of net profit for the financial year 2024, the Management Board of the Company presented its 
proposal and recommendation to distribute the net profit for the financial year 2024, totalling PLN 279,008,571.19 (two hundred 
seventy-nine million eight thousand five hundred seventy-one zlotys and nineteen grosz), in the following manner: 

• An amount of PLN 160,072,000.00 (one hundred sixty million seventy-two thousand zlotys) to be allocated for dividend 
payment to the Company's Shareholders, representing a dividend of PLN 11.00 (eleven zlotys) per share. The total 
number of shares entitled to this dividend will be 14,552,000 (fourteen million five hundred fifty-two thousand) shares, out 
of the Company's total share count of 14,552,000 shares. 

Considering the advance dividend payment from the 2024 net profit, distributed by the Company to its Shareholders during the 
2024 financial year (no further advance payments from the 2024 net profit were made after the reporting period until the approval 
date of this report for publication, i.e., May 29, 2025): 

− Taking into account the advance dividend payment of PLN 48,458,160.00 (forty-eight million four hundred fifty-eight 
thousand one hundred sixty zlotys 00/100), or PLN 3.33 (three zlotys thirty-three grosz) per share, made to Shareholders 
via the National Depository for Securities S.A. in Warsaw. This advance was based on the Company's net profit shown 
in the financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2024, in accordance with Article 349 § 2, second sentence,

[...]

This advance payment was made with the 
consent of the Company's Supervisory Board. 

The remaining dividend to be paid from the 2024 net profit for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024, will be disbursed 
to the Company's Shareholders in the amount of PLN 111,613,840.00 (one hundred eleven million six hundred thirteen thousand 
eight hundred forty zlotys), which corresponds to PLN 7.67 (seven zlotys sixty-seven grosz) per share. The number of shares 
eligible for this dividend and payment will be 14,552,000 shares, out of the Company's total of 14,552,000 shares. 

• The remaining amount of PLN 118,936,571.19 (one hundred eighteen million nine hundred thirty-six thousand five hundred 
seventy-one zlotys and nineteen grosz) to be retained by the Company as retained earnings and allocated to increase 
the supplementary capital. 

The final decision regarding the distribution of the Company's profit for the financial year 2024 will be made by the Company's